
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Economic Development, Education & Place Shaping Policy 
and Scrutiny 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 3rd April, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 

Karen Scarborough 

(Chairman) 

Geoff Barraclough 

Danny Chalkley 

Christabel Flight 

Elizabeth Hitchcock 

Eoghain Murphy 

Papya Qureshi 

Tim Roca 

 

 

Elected Voting Representatives 

Ryan Nichol, Parent Governor 

Vacant 

 

Co-opted Voting Representatives 

Simon Atkinson, Church of England 

Vacant, Roman Catholic 

 

Non-Voting Co-opted 

Representatives 

Sian Maddrell, Headteacher, Grey 

Coat Hospital 

Miles Ridley, Headteacher, St 

Peter’s Eaton Square 

    
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock; 020 7641 2770. 
 
 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the Membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda, in addition to the standing declarations 
previously made. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2019. 
 

 

4.   CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, 
EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

(Pages 13 - 26) 

  
Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Education and Skills) to update the Committee on 
current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolios. 
 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE SHAPING AND PLANNING (Pages 27 - 30) 

 Councillor Richard Beddoe (Cabinet Member for Place Shaping 
and Planning) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 

 

6.   WESTMINSTER EMPLOYMENT SERVICE (Pages 31 - 74) 

 To review the progress made in the past 2 years since 

establishing the Service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

 

7.   TRACKER AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 75 - 86) 

 a) To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s 
Recommendation and Action Tracker. 
 

b) To provide comment and input in to the Work Programme 
for 2018/19. 

 

 

8.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 To consider any other business which the Chairman considers 
urgent. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
25 March 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, EDUCATION AND PLACE SHAPING 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

30 JANUARY 2019 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Economic Development, Education and Place Shaping 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 30 January 2019 at 7.00pm at 
Westminster City Hall, 5 Strand, London WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Karen Scarborough (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, 
Danny Chalkley, Christabel Flight, Elizabeth Hitchcock, Eoghain Murphy, Papya 
Qureshi and Tim Roca. 
 
Co-opted Members: Simon Atkinson, Sian Maddrell, Ryan Nichol and Miles Ridley. 
 
Also present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Education and Skills) and Councillor Richard Beddoe (Cabinet Member for Place 
Shaping and Planning). 
 
Apologies: Rebecca Carrigan. 
 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 The Chairman advised that the Council had agreed on the 23 January 2019 that 

this Committee would now be called the Economic Development, Education and 
Place Shaping P&S Committee.  The Agenda had been published prior to the 23 
January 2019. The Chairman further advised that Councillor Papya Qureshi had 
permanently replaced Councillor Andrea Mann on this Committee. 
 

1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, Education and Skills) and Councillor Richard Beddoe 
(Cabinet Member for Place Shaping and Planning) to the meeting. 

 
1.3 The Chairman advised Members that she would like all future Committee 

meetings to start at 6.30pm instead of 7pm and that the Committee Clerk would 
email Members confirming the new time for the meetings. 
 

1.4 The Chairman welcomed Alexander Jan (Director/Chief Economist – Arup), 
Sarah Bevan (Programme Director, Planning and Development London First) 

MINUTES 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



and Mark Henderson (Chairman- Gieves & Hawkes) who took part in the 
discussion on the Draft City Plan 2019-2040 – Economic Growth. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
 

Councillor/Member 
of the Economic 
Development, 
Education and 
Place Shaping 
P&S Committee 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Simon Atkinson 
 

St Stephen’s Primary 
School 

Headteacher 

Geoff Barraclough 
 

Dorothy Gardner 
Centre 

Partner is a Governor at the 
school 

Danny Chalkley Burdett Coutts School 
Foundation 
 

Trustee 

Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 

St Andrew’s Club Trustee 

Sian Maddrell The Grey Coat Hospital 
School 
 

Headteacher 
 

Miles Ridley 
 

St Peter’s Eaton Square 
School 
 

Headteacher 

Ryan Nichol 
 

St Gabriel’s Primary School Parent Governor 

Tim Roca 
 

Paddington Academy Governor 

Karen Scarborough St Vincent’s School 
 
St Mary of Angels 
 
Young Westminster 
Foundation 
 
St Marylebone Almshouses 

Governor 
 
Governor 
 
Trustee 
 
 
Trustee 

 
 

Page 6



3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2018 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT AND SKILLS 
 
4.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 the future service delivery and funding of Westminster libraries. 

 the funding of the expansion project at King Solomon Academy. 

 the difficulties that schools face with the new National Funding Formula. 

 the future provision of the school meals service provided by Westminster. 

 the opportunities for schools to ‘buy in’ Speech and Language provision. 

 the review of the Early Years’ Service to improve the Council’s understanding of 
the current childcare market and overall service.   

 the possibility of working with Business Improvements Districts (BIDs) to create 
job opportunities for young people. 

 the Connect Westminster Project, the consultation on the Markets Strategy and 
the opportunities for including financial data in reports. 

 
4.2 The Committee congratulated Ark Paddington Green Academy and Barrow Hill 

Junior School on their recent Ofsted inspection that judged the education at both 
schools to be good with significant strengths. 

 
4.3 ACTIONS 
 

1. The Committee requested that the Independent Operational Review on the Early 
Years’ Service be circulated to the Committee. 
 

2. The Committee requested a briefing note on how residents were being informed 
of the 30 hours free childcare for working parents of 3 & 4 year olds. 

 
 
5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE 

SHAPING AND PLANNING 
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 the successful public consultation exercises undertaken on the draft City Plan, 
Oxford Street and Queensway. 

Page 7



 the outcomes from the Planning Review and the measures being implemented in 
the Planning Service and Planning Sub-Committee meetings. 

 the allocation of the neighbourhood portion of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) to neighbourhood forums and other community groups. 

 the funding of the Strand Aldwych project. 
 
5.2 ACTIONS 
 

1. The Committee requested an update on the Berkeley Square project. 
 

2. The Committee requested a briefing note on whether one of the outcomes of the 
Planning Review was to provide an Advice Planning Service to residents.  

 
 
6. SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018 
 
6.1 The Committee received a report summarising the outcomes of this year’s tests 

and examinations in primary and secondary schools in Westminster and the key 
priorities for school improvement that emerge from the results.  The report also 
included a summary on OFSTED inspection outcomes for Westminster schools. 

 
6.2 The Committee discussed the education achievement data and each point of 

assessment, future challenges and considered key areas of success and areas 
to be developed.  The key themes that emerged from the Committee discussion 
were: 

 

 the importance of maintaining the educational levels in Westminster schools. 

 the importance of strong leadership and governance within schools. 

 the possible challenges that the new academic-led curriculum were causing 
schools and pupils (including the increase in fixed term exclusions). 

 the importance of improving school attendance in Westminster schools. 

 the opportunities for post 16 education, training and employment through the 
Westminster Economy Team, Enterprise Week and Careers Network. 

 the importance of staff retention and offering teachers appropriate training. 

 the timely re-evaluation of Westminster schools by Ofsted. 

 the important role that the Local Authority continues to play in Westminster 
schools by using the expertise available, by identifying and intervening in failing 
schools, preparing for Ofsted inspections and providing opportunities for schools 
to ‘buy in’ specialist provision/services. 

 
6.3 ACTIONS 
 

1. The Committee requested that the validated progress data for the Primary 
phrase be sent to the Committee. 
 

Page 8



2. The Committee requested a briefing note on School Attendance in Westminster 
schools in the past 5 years. 

 
3. The Committee requested a briefing note on staff retention in Westminster 

schools compared to other local boroughs. 
 

4. The Committee requested a briefing note on the number of fixed term exclusions 
in Westminster schools compared to other local boroughs 

 
6.4 RESOLVED: The Committee concluded with the following comments, which 

would be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Education and Skills: 

 
1. The Committee congratulated the schools for their continued progress and 

performance in being amongst the highest in the country. 
 

2. The Committee acknowledged the important role of good governors and the 
value and importance of good leadership and succession planning in schools. 
 

3. The Committee welcomed the opportunities for post 16 education, training and 
apprenticeships and the work related activities available to all schools. 

 
4. The Committee highlighted the need for the Local Authority to continue 

supporting schools to promote good attendance strategies and explore new 
approaches to improve School Attendance in Westminster schools. 

 
5. The Committee requested that the Local Authority continue to collect data on the 

number of fixed term exclusions in schools and that they be updated on progress 
in implementing strategies to reduce fixed school exclusions.  

 
 
7. DRAFT CITY PLAN 2019-2040 – ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report on how the proposed policies in the Draft City 

Plan aim to support and encourage Westminster’s continued economic growth 
that could provide opportunities for all in line with the priorities of City for All. 

 
7.2 The Committee welcomed the following witnesses who outlined their 

organisations’ particular interest in economic growth in Westminster: 
 
7.3 Mark Henderson (Chairman, Gieves and Hawkes/Chair, Mayfair Forum) 

commented on Mayfair as a world-renowned centre of excellence and luxury, 
including tailors, auction houses and hotels.  He observed that there were 150 
working tailors on Savile Row and a strong tradition of apprenticeships (80 
completed).  He emphasised the importance of protecting areas like Savile Row, 
especially given the extensive reach and impact on the UK economy. 

Page 9



 
7.4 Alexander Jan (Director/Economist, Arup) commented on the remarkable 

contribution that Westminster makes to the national economy.  He observed that 
the challenge and dilemma was to determine the level to which the area could 
continue to accommodate levels of growth without damaging the “ecosystem” 
and cited the experience of RBKC as a way to inform how Westminster 
embraces opportunities for good growth. 

 
7.5 Sarah Bevan (Programme Director, Planning and Development, London First) 

talked about the challenges of striking a balance between supporting good 
growth, respecting residents and delivering housing. She commented that, using 
the evidence base for the London Plan, growth projections were based on very 
different employment densities and ways of working. 

 
7.6 The Committee then discussed the following issues with the witnesses: 
 

 the importance of driving economic opportunities in the North West Economic 
Development Area (NWEDA). 

 the importance of policies that recognise the need for high quality digital 
infrastructure for modern businesses and the use of technology in driving 
economic growth. 

 the creation of apprenticeships and the need to develop strategies to encourage 
Westminster residents to take up employment within Westminster. 

 the importance of making young people aware of career opportunities through 
schools, colleges, career days and employment hubs. 
 

7.7 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 
 meeting and contribute to the discussion. 
 
7.8 RESOLVED: The Committee concluded with the following comments, which 

would be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Education and Skills: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed how the proposed policies in the Draft City Plan aimed 

to support and encourage the continued economic growth for Westminster in line 
with the priorities of City for All. 
 

2. The Committee requested to be up-dated on the implementation of the strategies 
to promote the North West Economic Development Area (NWEDA). 
 

3. The Committee acknowledged the importance of creating employment 
opportunities for Westminster residents especially for hard to reach communities. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



8. ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

 
8.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
8.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
8.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
8.2.1 RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to review Employment Support and 

Libraries at its next meeting. 
 
9. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
9 .1 The meeting ended at 9.08pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11
[...]
 for pitches. 
The introduction of the new charge will be applied from 1 April 2019, 
staggered over two years, to help traders prepare for the changes whilst 
closing the current Council deficit. 

1.3 The next steps will see the development of a new Street Markets Strategy.  
The Strategy will draw heavily on the feedback received through the 
consultation. This included strong support for improved sustainability, 
opportunities for young people, improved online and social media promotion 
and the provision of seating. Local plans will be produced for each market, 
along with a performance framework. The final Strategy will be presented to 
Licensing Committee in March 2019. 

1.4 The London School of Economics (LSE) is to develop a methodology to 
measure the health of Westminster Markets. Final year master students 
will undertake this project, developing a snapshot of how Berwick Street 
Market impacts on the local businesses, residents, workers and visitors. 
They will develop a tool for measuring the impact of the Market going 
forwards alongside undertaking a comparison of how well Berwick Street 
performs in comparison to London’s other Street Markets. 

1.5 A sustainability audit has been undertaken for all of Westminster Markets. 
With this information, an accurate representation of pricing and products 
can be realised. Further investigation is taking place into the options to 
introduce sustainable packaging into the market. 

2. Economic Opportunity Strategy and City Skills Framework  

2.1 Officers are in the early stages of developing an Economic Opportunity 
Strategy and a City Skills Framework. To inform and shape these strategies, a 
series of thought leadership events are taking place with representatives from 
the worlds of business, education and think tanks.  

2.2 The first seminar, which focused on skills, took place on 27 February 2019 
and was chaired by Cllr David Harvey, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Economy, Education and Skills
[...]
al feedback on the draft policies 
indicated that a fresh approach to planning policy, and in particular the more 
streamlined approach to the policies, is very welcome. The scale and ambition 
of the plan received positive comments from a range of stakeholders. More 
flexible policies relating to retail are seen as reflecting a positive and 
pragmatic approach to the problems the high streets face. Many stakeholders 
welcome the setting of a higher housing target to deliver much needed homes, 
as well as a higher affordable housing target.   

 
1.3 Officers have reviewed all of the responses submitted to the consultation and 

are assessing how best to respond to the feedback, either via tweaking our 
policies, clarifying details or reassuring stakeholders on the issues they raised.  

 
1.4 However, we have been focussing on the main objections to the policies and 

have started the process of further engagement with our stakeholders to 
resolve them ahead of the next stage in the process. These include: 
amendments to the heritage and design policies; a different approach to 
private residential car parking to bring Westminster in-line with the approach 

 

Economic Development, Education and 
Place Shaping Policy Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

mailto:rbeddoe@westminster.gov.uk


 
 

the rest of London takes; thresholds for when the mixed use policy applies; 
and the maximum size of new homes. 

 
1.5 Following this process there will be another round of formal consultation 

known as ‘Regulation 19’, after which the policies will be further refined. We 
will then submit the plan to the Secretary of State and begin the formal 
examination in public process. At the end of the process the Inspector will 
determine if the plan is sound. Assuming the plan is found to be sound, we will 
adopt the new City Plan in early 2020.  

 
2.  Oxford Street 
 
2.1 Since the last update, a report was presented to Cabinet on the 25th February 

which outlined t
[...]
ough supporting residents into 
training and sustained employment. Outcomes 
which the Service supports include healthy, active 
lifestyles, economic independence, improve mental 
health and wellbeing and reduced isolation. 
 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Tom Harding, Head of Westminster 
Employment Service x2244 
tharding@westminster.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/cabinet
mailto:tharding@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The report summarises the progress which has been made by and the impact 
of the Westminster Employment Service.  

1.2  The Service was launched in 2017 to support the City for All ambition -
Opportunity and Fairness - and with the objective of transforming the lives of 
vulnerable residents, including the long-term unemployed through an effective 
back-to-work service.  

1.3  In establishing the Service, the City Council recognised that there is (and 
remains) good provision for people who have low and moderate needs for 
support. The vast majority of this cohort returns to work within six months, 
either by themselves or with the assistance of Jobcentre Plus. However, for 
those who are out of work because of ill health: particularly anxiety, 
depression or low level mental health conditions, there is much less success 
at returning to work or, indeed, finding work in the first place.   

1.4  The opportunity therefore for the Westminster Employment Service since has 
been to fill the gaps in provision through a network of employment coaches 
employed by the Council, working alongside local agencies, charities and the 
NHS to deliver an effective employment service.   

1.6  The report and Background Information (Appendix 1) incorporates a wide 
range of information including independent evaluations, service user data, 
feedback from beneficiaries. The analysis provides Scrutiny with an overall 
assessment made during the first two years.  

1.7  In summary, the Service is making a considerable impact on the lives of 
residents, including those with the most significant barriers to employment and 
children living in poverty. The quality of personalisation offered is seen as a 
key strength of our Service, as evidenced in the positive feedback from clients. 
Furthermore, the outcomes achieved represent considerable value for money 
for the Council – for every £1 invested in the Service by the Council, a further 
£89 of discretionary and external funds has been secured to support 
outcomes.  Cost benefit analysis shows that just one project within our overall 
Service – the HELP project has delivered saving of roughly £450,000 over its 
two-year life time, primarily through reduced spend on welfare benefits and 
temporary accommodation 

1.8.  The Service outperforms comparable local and national services that are 
working with people with barriers to employment and the unit costs per 
sustained job are half the cost of comparable programmes. The ambition of 
the Service is to continue to improve the offer, focussed on increasing in-work 
support, doing more to help residents with mental health conditions and more 
effectively connecting in with skills providers to enhance the long-term careers 
prospect of residents.  

1.9  A full Service evaluation is planned in 2019/20 and as set out below, the 
evaluation presents the Service and this Committee with an opportunity to 
understand in greater depth, how the Service is meeting local need. 

 

Page 32



 

 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

Committee is asked to consider:  
 

I. The progress made in the past 2 years since establishing the Service. 

II. The issues or lines of enquiry which Committee would like to see explored 

in more detail through the evaluation in the next 12 months.  

III. Our plans and ambition connecting to local need and demand. 

 

3.  Background 

3.1  Appendix 1 sets out further information regarding the Westminster Employm

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Economic Development, Education & Place Shaping Policy and Scrutiny  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Economic Development, Education & Place Shaping 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 3rd April, 2019, Rooms 18.01 
& 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Karen Scarborough (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, 
Danny Chalkley, Lorraine Dean, Elizabeth Hitchcock, Patricia McAllister, Eoghain 
Murphy and Tim Roca. 
 
Co-opted Members: Sian Maddrell, Ryan Nichol and Miles Ridley. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson (Deputy Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Education and Skills). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Simon Atkinson 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Chairman advised that Councillor Lorraine Dean was substituting for 

Councillor Christabel Flight and Councillor Patricia McAllister was substituting 
for Councillor Papya Qureshi. 
 

1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Education and Skills) to the meeting. 
 

1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor David Harvey and Richard Beddoe 
would not be attending the meeting.  Any questions that Members have 
regarding the Place Shaping and Planning portfolio would be placed on the 
Committee’s Action Tracker. 
 

1.4 The Chairman welcomed Roy O’Shaughnessy (Capital College Group),  
Savros Chirdaris and Denise Largin (The Camden Society) and Naki Hondus 
(Westminster resident) who took part in the discussion on the Westminster 
Employment Service. 

 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
 

Councillor/Member 
of the Economic 
Development, 
Education and 
Place Shaping P&S 
Committee 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Geoff Barraclough 
 

Dorothy Gardner 
Centre 
 

Partner is a Governor at 
the school 

Danny Chalkley Burdett Coutts School 
Foundation 
 

Trustee 

Lorraine Dean City of Westminster College 
 
Westminster Adult Education 
Service  
 
LA Governor Nomination  
Panel.  
 

Employee 
 
Governor 
 
 
Member 

Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 

St Andrew’s Club Trustee 

Sian Maddrell The Grey Coat Hospital School 
 

Headteacher 
 

Miles Ridley 
 

St Peter’s Eaton Square School 
 

Headteacher 

Ryan Nichol 
 

St Gabriel’s Primary School Parent Governor 

Tim Roca 
 

Paddington Academy Governor 

Karen Scarborough St Vincent’s School 
 
St Mary of Angels 
 
Young Westminster Foundation 
 
St Marylebone Almshouses 

Governor 
 
Governor 
 
Trustee 
 
Trustee 

 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2019 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
 
4 CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, EDUCATION AND 

SKILLS 
 
4.1 The Committee received a written update from the Deputy Cabinet Member 

who responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 the development of a new Street Markets Strategy which would include 
improved sustainability, opportunities for young people, improved online and 
social promotion and the provision of seating. 

 the success of STEAM Week (Science, Technology, Electronics, Arts and 
Media) and how the programme engaged over 2141 young people and ran 
multiple competitions via social media for only £2 per young person. 

 the implementation and launch of the Supported Internship Programme in the 
Council for young people with special, educational needs and disabilities. 

 the difficulties that nurseries and primary schools were facing with the new 
National Funding Formula, the future pupil role projections, including SEND 
pupil projections, and capacity within Westminster schools. 

 the increase in fixed term and permanent exclusions in schools and the 
possible link with the growth in gang and knife crime.  

 
4.2 ACTIONS 
 

1. The Committee requested a briefing note on the funding of the Speech and 
Language Service. 
 

2. The Committee requested a briefing note outlining the funding issues facing 
Westminster schools. 
 

3. The Committee requested that during the development of the new Street 
Markets Strategy consideration be given to how people with dementia and 
autism could be supported when using and working in the markets. 
 

4. The Committee requested to be sent the website link to the Market Strategy. 
 

5. The Committee requested a briefing note on the number of fixed term and 
permanent exclusions in schools and the ways schools were tackling the 
growth in knife crime amongst young people.  
 

6. The Committee agreed that the new Economic Development and 
Regeneration Strategy be reviewed by the Committee before it was published.  

 
 
 



 
4 

 

 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE SHAPING AND PLANNING 
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which  

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  Members briefly 
discussed the new draft City Plan and the further engagement with 
stakeholders taking place, which included amendments to the heritage and 
design policies and a different approach to private residential car parking to 
bring Westminster in line with the rest of London. 

 
 
6 WESTMINSTER EMPLOYMENT SERVICE 
 
6.1 The Committee received a report summarising the progress which had been 

made by and the impact of the Westminster Employment Service.  The 
Committee noted that the Service had been launched in 2017 to support the 
City for All ambition – Opportunities and Fairness – and with the objective of 
transforming the lives of vulnerable residents, including long-term 
unemployment through an effective back-to-work service.  

 
6.2 The Committee discussed how the network of employment coaches had 

delivered an effective employment service by supporting 1600 residents into 
employment and that for every £1 invested in the Service via the General 
Fund, the Service leveraged a further £89.  The Committee noted that a cost 
benefit analysis showed that the Housing and Employment Learning Project 
(HELP) had provided public bodies with a net saving of around £450,000, 
through reduced spending on welfare benefits and temporary accommodation. 

 
6.3 The Committee welcomed the following witnesses who outlined their particular 

interest in the Westminster Employment Service: 
 
6.4  Roy O’Shaughnessy (Chief Executive, Capital City College Group) 

commented on how his organisation provided specialist services to help 
young people and adults gain an education, enter work and develop their 
career to improve their wellbeing and/or rebuild their lives.  He advised that 
specialist college courses should be developed specifically in mind for 
employment and targeted jobs.  He further advised that if colleges tracked 
their students they would be able to intervene earlier to help them gain 
meaningful employment. 

 
6.5  Denise Largin and Stravros Chirdaris, (The Camden Society) commented on 

how the Camden Society generated opportunities for people with disabilities 
to achieve greater equality and outlined the different approaches they used to 
employ young people and give them confident to gain employment.  They 
emphasised the huge difference it would make if all companies committed to 
employing one person with learning disabilities, as it would improve the 
person’s life opportunities and well-being and the organisation would gain a 
loyal employee with a sustainable career.  They further commented on how 
more apprenticeship schemes needed to be created in organisations.   

 



 
5 

 

6.6 Naki Hondus (Westminster resident) talked about how she had become 
homeless and ended up in temporary accommodation.  She explained how 
she had approached the HELP Project after thirteen moves into temporary 
accommodation, including outside of London.  She advised that with the 
support from her caseworker she had graduated with a degree in Education 
and now lived in Westminster with her family and worked as an Area Manager 
for a childcare company.  She emphasised that without the support of the 
HELP project, which had given her both support and confidence, she could 
still be living in temporary accommodation without employment. 

 
6.7 The key themes that emerged from the Committee discussion were: 
 

 the impact that the Westminster Employment Service was having on 
residents, including those with the most significant barriers to employment. 

 the importance of maintaining strong partnership working with Westminster 
Adult Education Service and the NHS and building new partnerships. 

 the importance of maintaining the quality of personalisation offered so this 
continued to be a key strength of the Service. 

 the need for the Westminster Employment Service to continue to meet local 
need and transform the lives of residents, including vulnerable residents. 

 the importance of incorporating Social Value Key Performance Indicators into 
the Council’s contracts and offering the London Living Wage. 

 the possibility of the Service getting involved with young people with 
Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) during critical transition stages. 

 the creation of apprenticeships/jobs and the need to develop strategies to 
encourage Westminster residents to take up employment within Westminster. 

 the importance of communicating to residents the work opportunities within 
the Council and the work carried out by the Westminster Employment Service.  

 the possibility of monitoring and tracking the progress of people that the 
Service had helped and the future funding of the Service. 

 
6.8 The Committee congratulated the Westminster Employment Service on 

winning the Westminster Staff Team Award of the Year. 
 

6.9 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 
meeting and contribute to the discussion. 

 
6.10 RESOLVED: The Committee concluded with the following comments, which 

will be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Education and Skills: 

 

1. That the Westminster Employment Service continued to reach out to all 
businesses in Westminster to encourage them to commit to employing a 
young person with SEN to improve equality within the City in line with City for 
All priorities. 
 

2. That the quality of personalisation should continue as this enhanced the 
success of securing and matching the correct employment to the person. 

 



 
6 

 

3. That the Council communicated to its residents, especially young people, the 
work opportunities within the Council of Apprenticeships, the Graduate Intern 
Programme and the work carried out by the Westminster Employment 
Service. 

 

4. That the Westminster Employment Service set aside 5-10% of its budget to 
evaluate the Service and that the full Service evaluation be reviewed by the 
Committee in 2020.  

 
 
7 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 
7.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
7.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
7.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
7.2.1 RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to review Libraries at its next meeting. 
 
8 TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
8.1 The Meeting ended at 8.34 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


